IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CONSTANTINE BITOUNIS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

INTERACTIVE BROKERS LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Case No. 2024-1290

On appeal from the Eighth District Court of Appeals Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Court of Appeals Case No. 23-113193

BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC INVESTORS ADVOCATE BAR ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES CONSTANTINE BITOUNIS, ET AL.

Alan L. Rosca ROSCA SCARLATO LLC 2000 Auburn Drive, Suite 200 Beachwood, OH 44122 arosca@rscounsel.law

216-946-7070

Attorney for Public Investors Advocate Bar Association

Dated: March 25, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE, PIABA
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT2
I. Appellant's misconduct in the context of the securities industry and as it applies to the question of whether the Firm "participated" in the sale of the unlawful Epitome securities
II. The Ohio Securities Act Is Necessarily Broad in Its Remedial Scope and Is Designed to Afford Victims of Securities Fraud with the Ability to Seek Recission from Parties that Facilitated Unlawful Conduct.
A. The Ohio Securities Act attaches liability to those who participate in or aid securities fraud and does so with a more expansive scope than federal securities laws
B. The Ohio Securities Act emphasizes participation in violative misconduct over substantive involvement or actual knowledge
C. The misapplication of <i>Boyd v Kingdom Trust Co</i> . and the creation of a radical and unfounded defense based on a financial institution's "routine business activities."

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boyd v. Kingdom Tr. Co., 2018-Ohio-3156, ¶ 1, 154 Ohio St. 3d 196, 196, 113 N.E.3d 470, 471
Boyd v. Kingdom Tr. Co., No. 17-3026, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 15908, at *3 (6th Cir. Aug. 18,
2017)
Fed. Mgt. Co. v. Coopers & Lybrand, 137 Ohio App. 3d 366, 391, 738 N.E.2d 842 (10th
Dist.2000)
<i>In re Columbus Skyline Secs.</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 495, 499 (1996)
In re Nat'l Century Fin. Enters., Inc., Inv. Litig., 755 F. Supp. 2d. 857, 884-85 (S.D. Ohio 2010)6
Riedel v. Acutote of Colo., 773 F. Supp. 1055, 1066 (S.D. Ohio 1991)
Stuckey v. Online Resources Corp., 909 F.Supp.2d 912, 948 (S.D.Ohio 2012)
Statutes
§ 1707.43(A)
